

Money Suit – 11/2023
CNR : WBBD17-000058-2023
JO Code : WB01311

Order No –04
Dated :17/01/2024

This day is fixed for SR/AD, appearance.

The plaintiff files hazira.

The summons which had been sent thorough Court has come back with the endorsement “ lene se inkaar”.

The plaintiff has also sent the summons by speed post.

Today the plaintiff has filed the affidavit of service enclosing the postal receipt & track consignment report.

Let the affidavit of service be kept with the record.

From the postal receipt it appears summons were dispatched on 15/12/2023.

From the track consignment report it appears that the defendant has refused to accept the summons in one of its address and in the other address there is a postal endorsement as “door locked”.

Since the defendants have refused to accept the summons sent through Court it can safely be said it is a valid service.

Therefore as the defendants did not appear inspite of received summons, the defendant is directed to show cause as to why the suit shall not proceed ex-parte against it.

Fix **17/02/2024** for **filing show cause by the defendant.**

D/C by me

Judge, Commercial Court
Asansol

Judge, Commercial Court
Asansol